
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

NGO: WOMEN SERVICE ASSOCIATION LIMITED 

(1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025) 

2024-25 2023-24 
Notes HK$ HK$ 

A. INCOME 
l . Lump Sum Grant 

a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund) lb 3,606,086.00 1,108,536.00 
b Provident F1md le 236,845.00 82,923.00 

2. Fee Income 2 
3. Central Items 3 6,978,712.5] 90,684.00 
4. Rent and Rates 4 
5. Other Income 5 1,170,499.70 145,041.50 
6. Interest Received 8,603.10 4,069.02 
TOTAL INCOME 12,000,746.31 1,431,253.52 

B. EXPENDITURE 
1. Personal Emoluments 

a. Salaries 2,806,834.47 1,111,181.90 
b. Provident Fund le 118,563.00 43,900.87 
C. Employee's Compensation Insurance and 

Public Liability Insurance 16,463.01 8,865.34 
Sub-total 6 2,941,860.48 1,163,948.11 

2 Other Charges 7 1,730,466.03 265,400.51 
3. Central Items 3 979,914.01 122,917.50 
4. Rent and Rates 4 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 5,652,240.52 1,552,266.12 

C. SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 8 6,348,505.79 (121,012.60) 

The Annual 「m皿 cial Report from pages 3 to 10 has been prepared in accord皿 ce with the requirements as 
set out in the Lump Sum Grant Manual. 

'<<··.. <·) • .. ·• .. ·-. ·•. ·- ... 
.. 

Au Yeung Po Ch Wong Ka Chiu·、 

Chairlady Executive D1rector 
\ 

Date: 6 November 2025 Date: 6 November 2025 
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WOMEN SERVICE ASSOCIATION LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL J?INANCIAL REPORT 

(1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025) 

1. Lump Sum Grant (LSG) 

a. Basis of preparation 

The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared in respect of all services defined in Funding 
and Service Agreement (FSA) (including support services to FSA services) funded by the 
Social Welfare Department (SWD) under the Lump S= Grant Subvention System and also 
FSA se1-vices / FSA-related activities funded by Other Funds or Donations for Designated 
P唧 oses. AFR is prepared 皿旦迪皿虫， that is, income is recognised upon receipt of cash 
and expenditure is recognised when expenses are paid. Non-cash~such as 
depreciation, provisions and accruals have 虫!J: been included in the AFR 

b. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund) 

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year 

c. Provident Fund 

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year. 
Snapshot Staff are defined as those staff occnpying recognised or holding against subvented 
posts as at 1 April 2000. 

Other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1 April 2000 
The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items and Other 
Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes which are separately included as part of the 
income and expenditure of the relevm1t disclosures have been shown under Note 3 and 8 
Details are analysed below: 

Provident Fund Contribution 
Snapshot Other 

staff Posts Total 
HK$ HK$ HK$ 

Subvention Received 236,845.00 236,845.00 
Provident F1md Contribution 

Paid during the year (118,563.00) (118,563.00) 
Surplus/ (Deficit) for the Year 118,282.00 118,282.00 

醞 S唧 !us/ (Deficit) b/f 47,395.14 47,395.14 
Additional subvention 
received for previous 
yem(s) 

~: Refund to Government 
Surplus / (Deficit) c/f 165,677.14 165,677.14 
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WOMEN SERVICE ASSOCIATION LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

(1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025) 

2. Fee Income 

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and charges 
recognised for the purpose of subvention as set out in the LSG Subvention Manual 

3. Central items 

These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to their owi1 
procedures as set out in other SWD's papers and correspondence with the NGOs. The Provident 
Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items have been separately included as part 
of the income and expenditure of the relevant items (paragraph 5.5.4(c) of the LSG Subvention 
Manual). The income and expenditure of each of the Central Items are as follows: 

2024-25 2023-24 
a. Income HK$ HK$ 

After School Care Programme for Pre-primary Children [ASCP(PC)J 
ASCP(PC) Contract Subsidy 
ASCP(PC) Fee Subsidy 
ASCP(PC) Rent and Rates 80,532.00 90,684.00 
Neighbourhood Support Child Care Project (NSCCP) 
NSCCP - Contract Subsidy 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Fee Reduction/ Waiving 2,657,953.00 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Incentive Payment 4,164,160.00 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Training Allowance 37,800.00 
NSCCP - Rent and Rates 38,267.51 
Total 6,978,712.51 90,684.00 

b. Expenditure 
After School Care Progranune for Pre-primary Children 丨 ASCP(PC)] 

ASCP(PC) Contract Subsidy 
ASCP(PC) Fee Subsidy 42,147.50 32,233.50 
ASCP(PC) Rent and Rates 80,532.00 90,684.00 
Neighbourhood 銣 pport Child Care Project (NSCCP) 
NSCCP - Contract Subsidy 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Fee Reduction/ Waiving 120,211.00 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Incentive Payment 672,356.00 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Training Allowance 26,400.00 
NSCCP - Rent and Rates 38,267.51 
Total 979 914.01 122,917.50 

4. Rent and Rates 

This represents the amount pa這 by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD. Expenditme 
on rent and rates in respect of premises not recognised by SWD have 血 been included in AFR 
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WOMEN SERVICE ASSOCIATION LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

(1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025) 
5. Other income 

This includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee income received 
during the year. Non-SWD subventions and Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes may be 
included in AFR if they are used to finance expenditure of the FSA services / FSA-related activities as 
reflected in the AFR. 

The breakdown on Other Income is as follows: 2024-25 2023-24 

HK$ HK$ 

Other income 
(a) ASCP(PC) Service fees 233,443.50 145,041.50 

(b) NSCCP Service fees 780,874.00 

(c) Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes 

(d) One-off Grant for Implementing ASCP(PC) 156,182.20 

Total 1,170,499.70 145,041.50 

6. Personal Emoluments 

Personal Emolwnents include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances 

The ai1alysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $1,000,000 each paid under LSG is 
appended below: 

Analysis of Personal Emoluments paid nnder LSG No. of Posts HK$ 
HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,100,000 p.a 

HK$1,100,001 - HK$1,200,000 p.a 
HK$1,200,001 - HK$1,300,000 p.a 

HK$1,300,001 - HK$1,400,000 p.a 
HK$1,400,001 - HK$1,500,000 p.a 

>HK$1,500,000 p.a 

7. Other charges 

The breakdown on Other Chm·ges is as follows: 2024-25 2023-24 

Other charges HK$ HK$ HK$ 

(a) Utilities 23,888.00 12,099.60 

(b) Administrative Expenses 334,624.10 195,343.54 

(c) Stores and Equipment 1,199.00 

(d) Minor Repair and Maintenance 18,400.00 1,900.00 

(e) Special Allowances 
Allowances for child carers 1,538,489.00 
Less: reimbursement from incentive payment (672,356.00) 866,133.00 

-- 

(f) Programme bxpenscs 35,347.50 20,935.00 

(g) Insurance 10,510.50 1,334.67 

(h) Miscellaneous 83,931.03 32,588.70 

(i) One-off Grant for Implementing ASCP(PC) 156,182.20 

(i) One-off Grant for Implementing NSCCP 201,449.70 

Total 1,730,466.03 265,400.51 
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WOMEN SERVICE ASSOCIATION LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ASNllAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

(I Apdl 2024 tn 31 Mmh 2025) 

8. Analys;, of Lump Sum Grnn< Resem end balme.s of othec SWD subsenhons 
··--· "" ···~、... , ........ ... , 

Other Adjustment for 
Funds or U tiliscd allocation 

Donations under ASCP / 
Lump Sum foe Enhanced ASCP / c,,,,,., 

Grant H-uldio(g !IAA) ccuuut Designated ASCP(PC)- Items 
<LSG) Purooses F、 VSS Rent aod Rates (Cl) 
HK$ HK$ HK$ HKS HK$ HK$ 

Income 
Lump Sum Grnnt 3,842,931 00 
Fee [.,come 

Othe, Income l, 170,499 70 

Interest Received (Note (l)} 8,603 10 
Rent and Rates 

Centrnlltems 6,978,712 51 
＇一－Total Income (a) .~ 5,022,033.80 6,978,712.51 

Expenditure 
Personal Emoluments 2,941,860 48 
Other Charges 1,730,466 03 
Rentmd Rates 
Central Items 979,914 Ol 

Total Expe11dit11re (b) 4,672,326.51 - "9'79,914.01 . 

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year (a) - (h) 349,707.29 5,998,798.50 
Add: Overstatement in prior year #1 8,373 01 
Less Surp區 I (Deficit) of Provident Fund 118,282 00 

239,798 30 5,998,798 50 
Surplus/ (Defidt) b/f (Note (2)) .. (l ...1. 8,8l l.-84) 201,086.50 

120,986 46 6,199,885 00 

1,.\4.cj Refund from Government 

基 Refund to Government 

Surplus /(Deficit) elf (Note (4) 120,986.46 - 6,19,,,...9 -.,1 885.00 

I I ---- ---- - "l - r- 二［ 

Tot,! 
HKS 

3,842,931 00 

l, 170.499 70 

8,603 10 

6,978,7 [2 51 

12,000,746.31 

2,941,860 48 
1,730,466 03 

979,914 052 1 
5,652,240. 

6,348,505.79 

8,373.01 
118,282 0~ 

6,238,596 80 

82,274.66 
6,320,871 46 

~= 6 320,871.46 

#1 2024 AFR o,erntotemem of Sucplus / [DeScil) of Pcosident Food HK$39,022.13. HKS47,395.14°HK$8,373.01 

Notes, 

(I) lnto,cst cecei,cd nn LSG (i,,cluding HA) and Prnvidcnt fod ,e;mc,, Rcot and Rates, Ccn<rnl Items'" indndcd as m,c item w,dc, LSG, m,d the item ,s'""'這"''"'"""' 

LSG,esem 

(2) Aw,m"'"''' 區區 ce of LSG Smplus blf frnm p<esim,s ycms (incl<1ding all mte,es< ,ecci.ed i<1 pcccious ye紅 s (sec (I) ,bo.c) m,d tho balaocc oflfA and Otho, Fw,ds oc Donations 
fo, Designated Po,poses shmdd be scp訌otdy«pon,d. 

[3) Amouo< ofLSG Rosm, used to rn.c, th, solruysd」 ustment fo,Jnfam叨 Cm·, Supplement. ;f a,y, es po, Schedule fo, Ceotrsl Items 

(4) Fo, NGO; withont HA, ;cpa,a,e disclorn,e of the mo"mcot ofHA in theic ,cspecti,e AFRs i; no< ncccssa巧 The 1ml uf LSG wmulatiw ""'" tic SI) will be "pped at 25% 
of the NGO's operntiog "P'""'"" (i.e. Totsl hpenditme (Tl) mlndiog Prn,idcnt Fo"d Conttibstinn (Kl)) foe th, ym 

fot NGOs with HA, with dfoct from 2022-23, tl,c caknlotioo cf the onoool claw-bock is as follows 
(i) With Snspshot Stsff(SS) [i.e. Position nfSS as a, l Scptcmbc, beiog ceportedon th, Agency Stoff List submitted by NOO last yea, was 窋 ootc,th,ii,crn] 

The lcrnl of LSG cumuiati'C 1esc1rn (i.e. SI) will be capped ,t 25% of the NGO's npernting "p,ndilme (it fotol fapenditme (Tl+T2) excluding Prn,idcnt FMd 
Conuibut;os (Kl)) fo, th, y,ac 

(ii) Withol<t SS [i.e. Positim, ofSS ,s m I Septembec being ,cportcd on th, Agency Staff List sobm,tted by 滇]0 last ycac (which is cegacdcd as Y, 缸 O)w,rnrn]

氐 th, next th,e, yefils (Yeo, I to Yeoc 3), the 1ml ofLSG rnmolofoc ,mm (c.,. SI) will be copped at 25% of tho NGO's npernting "pcndiM, (i.e. Total Expendit四 

(Tl) excluding Prn,id,nt hmd Coutribu,inn (K)) fm the yea, 

Frnm1h,f@rthfinooci,lyc紅 (Y'" 4) onwo,ds, the level of LSG cnmulotwe ,csene m,d HA ,csmc w;n be counted altngethe, and the comb;o,d cesc~e 血nuot(ic S 扞S2) 

will be copped at 25%ofthe NGO's ope葭 ti,g o,penditn,c (i.c Total Expcoditurn (Tl n2) e,duding Prn,idcnt Fu11d Cont1ibutim, (Kl)) fo, the ye>< In ,his ,cga,d, sep,;atc 
disclosmc of the mnvcmeot nfHA in thci, ccspcc<icc AFRs is not nec6,s叨 

[fa details cf(4)(i) ood (4J(ii) sbo'°,pleasc also ccfo,to SWD's Jette, ,mde, ""''"" (11) in S~'D/S/109/1110 cf4 Ap,il 2022] 

(5) As a facilitating mcos,nc foe tlie irnplomem,tion of the Prnducti,i<y Euhsoccmont Prngrnmm,, the daw-bsck smngcment ufLSG ccmclati,, ,csem amount eaceediag 25% of 
the NGO', opernhng cap,,,dirurn would be suspwded from 2023-24 (fo, NGOs with 2024-25 prn,isimrnl sub.ention allocation of$50M oc mo,e) 12024-25 (fo, NGO, wi出 2024 

25 prn,isimrnl scb.e,Hinn allocation ofless than $SOM) until 2028-29 ss stipnlstcd in SWD's knee ,mdoc ,efornncc (1) / (2) / (3) I (4) in SWD 0075-00I0-0060-0080-0040 of3 
Macch 2025 
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